Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared by the
Directors in accordance with paragraph 7.31(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, for the
purposes of illustrating the effect of the Proposed Acquisition pursuant to the terms
of the Agreements and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed
Acquisition been completed as of 31 March 2014 or any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual report
of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014, the historical financial information
of the Target Group and other financial information included elsewhere in the
Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
at 31 March

2014 Pro forma adjustment

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
at 31 March

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,319 – – 3,319
Goodwill 988 – – 988
Investment in a joint venture – 196,106 – 196,106

4,307 196,106 – 200,413

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 123,641 (50,000) – 73,641
Restricted bank balances 9,026 – – 9,026
Cash and cash equivalents 47,141 (47,141) – –

179,808 (97,141) – 82,667

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 38,631 98,965 1,200 138,796
Tax payables 1,842 – – 1,842

40,473 98,965 1,200 140,638

Net current assets
(liabilities) 139,335 (196,106) (1,200) (57,971)

Total assets less current
liabilities 143,642 – (1,200) 142,442

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 658 – – 658
Other long-term liabilities 393 – – 393

1,051 – – 1,051

NET ASSETS 142,591 – (1,200) 141,391

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

3. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances of consolidated assets and liabilities of the Group at 31
March 2014 are extracted from the annual report of the Group for the
year ended 31 March 2014 and rounded to the nearest thousand.

2. Pursuant to the Agreements, the total purchase consideration payable
for the Proposed Acquisition is amounting to RMB156,000,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$196,106,000).

Upon the Completion, the Target Group will be classified as a joint